(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE

LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF THE YEAR 2012

Section 1. Purpose.

It is the purpose of this Local Law to modify the requirements of Section 18 of the Laws of New York (1936), Chapter 104 entitled An Act Providing for the Establishment, Organization and Operation of Police Departments in the Towns of Westchester County. Section 18 entitled Part-Time Patrolmen which provides in part that such part-time patrolmen at the time of appointment must be a resident of such Town.

Section 2. Authority.

This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the provisions of Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Section 3. Title.

A Local Law to repeal the residency requirements for part-time patrolmen in the Town of Pound Ridge.

Section 4. Resident Restrictions for Part-Time Patrolmen.

In the Town of Pound Ridge, Westchester County, part-time patrolmen at the time of appointment need not be a resident of such Town.

Section 5. Effective Date:

This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the State of New York.